3-PLEX
LAND ROLLER

10-20 SERIES (2000-2010)

PARTS WIANUZAL




Table of Contents

Table Of CONENTS........oooii e 1
00-05 Rear ASSEMDIY .......ouiiiiiie e 2
00-09 Hitch ASSEMDIY ... 3
02-05 Front ASSEMDIY ........euiiiei e 4
02-05 Front ASSEMDBIY ........eiiiieeeee e 5
02-05 Rear ASSEMDIY ... 6
02-05 Front ASSEMDIY ........oiiiieieeeeee e 7
BASIC PAITS OVEIVIEW. ......oiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 8
2010 Rear ASSEMDIY ......uuiiiiiiiiee e 9
CabIE SYSIEIM ... 10
BIaNK PAQ@.....coeiiiiii et 11
Hub/Spindle Assembly Breakdown ... 12
SpINdIe Order FOIMM ... 13
Stock Cylinders & Seal KitS........uiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 14
List Of POSSIDIE CYIINAEIS ..ccooveeeeii e 15

Acre Counter ConversioN Chart ..., 16




s

Note: For 1-1/2" - 1-3/4"
clevis pins use kit KU100003
For 1" - 1-1/4" cyl.

clevis pins

Replaced by LR06-TO

See Page 6

R9911002 - Rubber Bumper v.
N

LROO-WFAAL Wing
Frame Axle Arm - Left _

LROO-TLA Tower Lift Arm

RO131150 - Bolf, Grd 8: 1" x 5"
RO510111 - Washer, Flat: 1"
R0O430111 - Nut, Lock, Grd 8: 1"

LROO-WFAAR Wing

PR205002
Pin: 2" x 26"

Cylinder: 4" x 8" (2" ext.)
See Page 14 &15

R0120925 - Bolt, Fine: 3/4" x 2-1/2"
R0O591009 - Washer, Belleville: 3/4"

Frame Axle Arm - Right , R0420109 - Nut, Lock, Fine: 3/4’

3-Plex Land Roller

2000 - 2005 Models

Mandako Agri

Page 2

Ron Dick




Cylinder: 2" x 4"
See Page 14 & 15

AFLT - A-Frame lock tab

WLFHM KIT - Wing Lock A-Frame

LTTS
ST - Spring Tensioner
LROO-HFWL - Hitch Frame, Wing Lock

CLS600 - Kit, Dual Spring Cable Lock
(includes spring tensioner)

P2.0-20000 - Wing Lock A-Frame Pin

- Lock Tab

- 3-Plex Land Roller

60' Wing Lock Upgrade Kit

2000-2009 Models

Mandako Agri:

Available (Please inquire)

Page 3

Ron Dick




R9901003 - Pintle Hitch Cat 3
AA001090 - Clevis Hitch Insert w/nut&bolt
AA001089 - Pintle Hitch Wedge Kit

R9909003 - Ratchet Jack

RO131107 - Bolt, Grd 8: 1" x 7"
RO430111 - Nut, Lock, Grd 8: 1"
R0O540111 - Washer, Flat: 1"

g8

R9909002 - Hitch Jack, Round Rec.
R9909002 - Hitch Jack, Square Rec.

Cylinder:

3"x 12",

3-1/2"x 12",

4" x 12"

See Page 14 & 15

R1100010 - Bearing w/S Flange, 4-Bolt x 6.00", 3" Bore
R1100011 - Bearing w/S Flange, 4-Bolt x 6.25", 3" Bore
R1100016 - Bearing Only: 3" Bore

R9930002 - Drum Expansion Plug

P2-625-1 - Cylinder with Locking Plunger

Cylinder: 2" x 4" 3P|
-Plex Land Roller .
See Page 14 & 15 Mandako Agri
LPB-02 - Locking Plate With 2002-2005 Models
Bolts, Nuts & Rubber Bushing Page 4 Ron Dick




R9901003 - Pintle Hitch Cat 3
AA001090 - Clevis Hitch Insert w/nut&bolt
AA001089 - Pintle Hitch Wedge Kit

Cylinder:
2-1/2"x 10"
See Page 14& 15

RO131107 - Bolt, Grd 8: 1" x 7"
A RO430111 - Nut, Lock, Grd 8: 1"
R0540111 - Washer, Flat; 1"

R9909002 - Hitch Jack, Round Rec.
R9909002 - Hitch Jack, Square Rec.

Cylinder:

w: x .—N:~

3-1/2"x 12",
4"x12"

See Page 148 15

R1100010 - Bearing w/S Flange, 4-Bolt x 6.00", 3" Bore,
R1100011 - Bearing w/S Flange, 4-Bolt x 6.25", 3" Bore,
R1100016 - Bearing Only: 3" Bore

R9930002 - Drum Expansion Plug

WCO002100 - wing Lock Hook: Right
WCO002101 - Wing Lock Hook: Left

3-Plex Land Roller .
0<==QQ5 2"x 4" 2002-2005 Models ;Q—JQQ—AO >Q—.—
See Page 14 & 15

Page 5 Ron Dick




Note: Cylinder clevis pins ;
with 1-1/2" & 1-3/4" pins Cylinder: 4" x 8" (2" ext.)
requires kit KU100003

See Page 14& 15

LRO6-TO - Tower
with 1" & 1-1/4" pins

P1.25-07000 - Pin

R9911002 - Rubber Bumper .
N

LROO-WFAAL - Wing
Fraome Axle Arm - Left

PR205002
Pin: 2" x 26"

LROO-TLA Tower Lift Arm

RO131150 - Bolt, Grd 8: 1" x 5"
RO510111 - Washer, Flaf: 1"
R0430111 - Nut, Lock, Grd 8: 1"

R0O120925 - Bolf, Fine: 3/4" x 2-1/2"
, . \ R0591009 - Washer, Belleville: 3/4"
LROO-WFAAR - Wing R0420109 - Nut, Lock, Fine: 3/4"

_”53m>x_m>:j-m_©2

3-Plex Land Roller .
2002-2005 Models | Mandako Agri

Page 6 Ron Dick




R9901003 - Pintle Hitch Cat 3

MFH - KIT Mechanicla AA001090 - Clevis Hitch Insert w/nut&bolt
Floating Hitch Kit Option AA001089 - Pintle Hitch Wedge Kit
Factory Installed Only T
s A

RO131107 - Bolf, Grd 8: 1" x 7"
RO430111 - Nut, Lock, Grd 8: 1"
‘_\7 RO540111 - Washer, Flat: 1"

R9909002 - Hitch Jack, Round Rec.
R9909002 - Hitch Jack, Square Rec.

Cylinder:

«w: x .—N:~

3-1/2"x 12",

4"x 12"

See Page 14& 15

R1100010 - Bearing w/S Flange, 4-Bolt x 6.00", 3" Bore
R1100011 - Bearing w/S Flange, 4-Bolt x 6.25", 3" Bore
R1100016 - Bearing Only: 3" Bore

R9930002 - Drum Expansion Plug

WC002100 - Wing Lock Hook: Right
WC002101 - Wing Lock Hook: Left

3-Plex Land Roller
Cylinder: 2" x 4" 2002-2005 Models

Mandako Agri

See Page 14 & 15

Page 7 Ron Dick




R9903010 - 6-Bolt Hub & Spindle Assy
(see page 12 for breakdown)

// PR151005 - Pin: 1-1/2"x 11-1/2"

WC002003 - Main
Frame Axle Arm

PR202001 - Pin: 2" x 10"

PR151001 - Pin: 1-1/2"x 12"

PR151003 - Pin: 1-1/2"x 11-1/2"

Standard Hardware for all pins 3- Plex Land Roller

RO130635 - Bolt, Grd 8: 1/2"x 3-1/2"

Mandako Agri

| R0430106 - Nut, Lock, Grd 8: 1/2" Page 8 Ron Dick




LR10-TO - Tower

LRIO-WFAAL Wing Frame

Axle Arm - Left

RO131108 - Bolf;: 1" x 8"
R0O540111 - Washer, Flat: 1"

R0430111 - Nut, Lock: 1" » \
=~

LRO7-TLA - Tower Lift Arm

RO131150 - Bolt, Grd 8: 1" x 5"
R0O510111 - Washer, Flaf; 1"

R0430111 - Nut, Lock, Grd 8: 1"

LRIO-WFAAR Wing Frame
Axle Arm - Right

Cylinder:

4"x 12"

5"x 12"

See Page 14 & 15

RO120925 - Bolt, Fine: 3/4" x 2-1/2"
R0O591009 - Washer, Belleville: 3/4"
R0420109 - Nut, Lock, Fine: 3/4"

3-Plex Land Roller

2010 Model

Mandako Agri

Page 9

Ron Dick




‘'
3
o | %
Q| (-
o |Q
- | |3
o |a
-
o
)
Q
2
-
S| a
o AN
%O
>
«Q
.

UOIHSOd Plol4 UJ UOYDD0T §o300Ig JSnIpY

-
~

8¢ 1 AUO 3|gPD - 00§V

s§93001g BUlUNOW YHM S[9PD - XOTM00£9V

aWInI4-Y O] 8|9PD




11




Hub/Spindle Assembly Breakdown

Item # | Part # Description Reference #
1 R0590100 Washer, Flat, Hardened: 1”
2.a) R1100012 Bearing, Tapered: 6-Bolt: Outer LM48548
2. b) R1100012-01 | Bearing, Tapered: 6-Bolt: Outer (Premium) LM48548
3.a) R1100013 Bearing, Tapered: 6-Bolt: Inner 25580
3.b) R1100013-01 | Bearing, Tapered: 6-Bolt: Inner (Premium) 25580
4. a) R1200004 Race, 6-Bolt: Outer LM48510
4. b) R1200004-01 | Race, 6-Bolt: Outer (Premium) LM48510
5.a) R1200003 Race, 6-Bolt: Inner 25520
5.b) R1200003-01 | Race, 6-Bolt: Inner (Premium) 25520
6. a) R1320001 Seal, Grease, 6-Bolt: Single Lip SE30
6. b) R1320001-02 | Seal, Grease, 6-Bolt: Labyrinth
7 R1410001 Nut, Castle, Fine: 1”7
8 R1618900 Cotter Pin: 3/16” x 2”
9 R9904006 *See below* Spindle, 6-Bolt, w/nut & wshr
10 R9905001-01 | Wheel Hub, Cast: 6”-6-Bolt (Includes Races) HA618
11.a) | R9906001 Dust Cap, 6-Bolt Wheel Hub DC-15
11.b) | n/a Dust Cap, ADR, 6-Bolt Wheel Hub *Please Inquire*
12 R9903010 *See below* Complete 6-Bolt Wheel Hub/Spindle Assy
* KB100001 Rebuild Kit: Includes all “a” item’s from 2-6 (Canada only)
* KB100001-11 | Premium Rebuild Kit: Includes all “b” item’s from 2-6
* KB100001-12 | Premium Rebuild Kit: Includes all “b” item’s from 2-8,11

*CTD Hubs shown only*
*Please note that for Items 9 & 12 a Spindle Order Form is required when ordering these items (See pg. 12) *

*For all 8-Bolt Hub/Spindle Assemblies or parts please inquire*

12




Spindle Order Form

*Please document in inches all blanks pertaining to either Fig. 1 or Fig. 2. *

FIG. 1

/N

(A)

FIG. 2

(F)

(C)
A. D
B. E
C. F

G. Manufacturer (Casting Stamp)

13




STOCK CYLINDERS

Monarch/Lion
Part No. Description (A) (B) (C) Repair Kit No.
R1920401 Cylinder, Tie-Rod, Yellow: 2” x 4” (Ref: 661773) 14-1/4” | 18-1/4” 1” KR100018
R1920401-01 Cylinder, Tie-Rod, Black: 2” x 4” (Ref: 661773) 14-1/4” | 18-1/4” 1” KR100018
R1925010 Cylinder, Tie-Rod, Black: 2-1/2” x 10” (Ref: 648686) 20-1/4” | 30-1/4” 1”7 KR100016
R1940800 Cylinder, Tie-Rod, Yellow: 4” x 8” (Ref: 661857) 20-1/4” | 32-1/4” 1” KR100000
R1941201 Cylinder, Tie-Rod, Yellow: 4” x 12" (Ref: 661749) 22-1/4" | 34-1/4” 1”7 KR100000
R1941201-01 Cylinder, Tie-Rod, Black: 4” x 12” (Ref: 661749) 22-1/4" | 34-1/4” 1”7 KR100000
R1951204 Cylinder, Welded, Black: 5” x 12” (Ref: 675239) 22-1/4" | 34-1/4” 1”7 KR100007
*Please inquire for all cylinders that do not match referenced dimensions*
(A)
O (©
(B) :
(E)
» (D) € 1.
Part No. Description (D) (E)
PP030008 *See below* Cylinder Stop, w/wire latch pin: 1-1/2” x Misc. * *
PP040003 *See below* Cylinder Stop, w/wire latch pin: 2” x Misc. * *
PP032021 Cylinder Stop, w/wire latch pin: 1-1/2” x 12” 12” 1-1/2”
PP042014 Cylinder Stop, w/wire latch pin: 2” x 12” 12” 2"

*When requesting Part No. PP030008 or PP040003 please provide referenced (D) and (E) dimensions. *

14




H'i:‘{ge

LIST OF POSSIBLE CYLINDERS

(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

Ref. No. Description (A) (B) (€) Seal Kit Repl. Part No.
Ref. No.
F200040ABAAAQ7B Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 2” x 4” 14-1/4” 18-1/4” 1” PMCK-B200000 R1920401
F250100ABAAAQ07B Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 2-1/2” x 10” 20-1/4” 30-1/4” 1” PMCK-B250000 R1925010
F300120ABAAAQ7B Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 3" x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” PMCK-B300000 R1941201
F400120ABACAQ07B Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 4” x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” PMCK-B400000 R1941201
SAE-42510 Cylinder, Welded: 2-1/2” x 10” 20-1/4” 30-1/4” 1” PMCK-425000 R1925010
SAE-43012 Cylinder, Welded: 3” x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” PMCK-430000 R1941201
SAE-44012 Cylinder, Welded: 4” x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” PMCK-440000 R1941201
HY-SPEC
Ref. No. Description (A) (B) (©) Seal Kit Replacement
Ref. No. Part #
HYS 20AGU04-10 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 2” x 4” 14-1/4” 18-1/4” 1” HYS AGU 201125-10 R1920401
HYS 25AGU10-10 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 2-1/2” x 10” 20-1/4” 30-1/4” 1” HYS AGU 251125-10 R1925010
HYS 30AGU12-10 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 3” x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4" 1” HYS AGU 301250-10 R1941201
HYS 40AGU12-10 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 4” x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4" 1” HYS AGU 401250-10 R1941201
HYS 20FEMO04-10 Cylinder, Welded: 2” x 4” 14-1/4” 18-1/4” 1” HYS MF 201250-10 R1920401
HYS 25FEM10-10 Cylinder, Welded: 2-1/2” x 10” 20-1/4” 30-1/4” 1” HYS MF 251500-10 R1925010
HYS 30FEM12-10 Cylinder, Welded: 3" x 12" 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” HYS MF 301500-10 R1942201
HYS 40FEM12-10 Cylinder, Welded: 4” x 12" 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” HYS MF 402000-10 R1941201
EAGLE
Ref. No. Description (A) (B) Q) Seal Kit Replacement
Ref. No. Part #
HTR2004-ORB-P Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 2” x 4” 14-1/4” 18-1/4” 1” SK-HTR201125 R1920401
HTR2510-ORB-P Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 2-1/2” x 10” 20-1/4” 30-1/4” 1” SK-HTR251125 R1925010
HTR3012-ORB-P Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 3" x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4" 1” SK-HTR301250 R1941201
HTR4012-ORB-P Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 4” x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4" 1” SK-HTR401250 R1941201
HCL2004-ORB Cylinder, Welded: 2” x 4” 14-1/4” 18-1/4” 1” SK-HBU/CL-201250 R1920401
HCL2510-ORB Cylinder, Welded: 2-1/2” x 10” 20-1/4” 30-1/4” 1” SK-HBU/CL-251500 R1925010
HCL3012-ORB Cylinder, Welded: 3” x 12" 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” SK-HBU/CL-301500 R1941201
HCL4012-ORB Cylinder, Welded: 4” x 12" 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” SK-HBU/CL-402000 R1941201
e ==
shur{Iii
Ref. No. Description (A) (B) (C) Seal Kit Replacement
Ref. No. Part #
8174872 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 2-1/2” x 10” 21-1/4” 31-1/4” 1” 8474819 R1925010
8004984 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 3" x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” 8474827 R1941201
8195059 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 4” x 12” 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” 8474843 R1941201
n/a Cylinder, Welded: 2” x 4” 14-1/4” 18-1/4” 1” 8435935 R1920401
8497935 Cylinder, Welded: 2-1/2” x 10” 20-1/4” 30-1/4" 1” 8435943 R1925010
8410318 Cylinder, Welded: 3” x 12" 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” 8435950 R1941201
8498313 Cylinder, Welded: 4” x 12" 22-1/4” 34-1/4” 1” 8435984 R1941201

15




LAND ROLLER ACRE COUNTER

CONVERSION CHART

42" Diameter Drum Land Roller

36” Diameter Drum Land Roller

& 0.73 & 0.73

Y 0.97 Y 0.7

100 ko2l allo)g 1.21

127 1.45 1 1.45

15’ 1.82 15 1.82

20 242 20 2.42

3 3.63 30° 3.63

3 4.12 #% NOTE ** 34 412

:Z_ ::22 _Acre Counters are s.pecfﬁcaﬂy cafibrqteq for :Z, :E:

= e either a 427 or 36 diameter drum. Th.IS is why = 0

e e the mulitiplier numbers are identical. pres —

60’ 7.27 80 7.27

1’ 7.39 61’ 7.39

62’ 7.61 82 751

65’ 7.88 65 7.88

70 8.48 1o 8.48

T 9.09 Th! 9.09

80 9.69 80 9.69

85’ 10.30 85 10.30

*% USING THE CONVERSION CHART **
Step 1: Always remember to check acre counter reading before you start rolling.
IMPORTANTI!  Write this number down!
Step 2: When finished rolling, calculate the difference from the beginning to end of the acre counter
Step 3: Multiply acre counter number (ending number minus starting number) with the number as
sociated on the chart above. Make sure to use the right land roller LENGTH and DRUM SIZE
Table: A
Item Part # Description
1 AA001001 Acre Counter w/Bracket: 36" Drum (560 rev/mile)
2 AA001002 Acre Counter w/Bracket: 42" Drum (480 rev/mile)

16









